11.	DIVIDENDS
The Board proposed no final dividend for the year ended 31 December 2021 (2020: Nil).

31 December 2021

111Annual Report 2021  Ling Yue Services Group Limited

Notes to the Financial Statements

12.	EARNINGS PER SHARE ATTRIBUTABLE TO ORDINARY EQUITY
HOLDERS OF THE PARENT
For the purpose of computing basic and diluted earnings per share, the number of ordinary
shares has been adjusted retrospectively for the effect of the reorganisation and the
capitalisation issue as described in note 27 as if the reorganisation and capitalisation issue had
been completed on 1 January 2020.

The calculation of the basic earnings per share amount is based on the profit for the year
attributable to ordinary equity holders of the parent, and the weighted average number of
ordinary shares of 245,436,507 (2020: 210,000,000) shares in issue during the year, as adjusted
to reflect the rights issue during the year.

No adjustment has been made to the basic earnings per share amounts presented for the years
of 2021 and 2020 in respect of a dilution as the Group had no potential dilutive ordinary shares
in issue during the years.

The calculations of basic earnings per share are based on:

2021 2020
RMB’000 RMB’000

Earnings
Profit attributable to ordinary equity holders of the parent,

used in the basic earnings per share calculation:
From continuing operations 70,613 65,216

Number of shares
2021 2020

Shares
Weighted average number of ordinary shares in

issue during the year used in the basic
earnings per share calculation 245,436,507 210,000,000

31 December 2021

112 Ling Yue Services Group Limited  Annual Report 2021

Notes to the Financial Statements

13.	PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT
Electronic

Machinery equipment Total
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

31 December 2021
At 1 January 2021

Cost 802 2,437 3,239
Accumulated depreciation (601) (1,712) (2,313)

Net carrying amount 201 725 926

At 1 January 2021 201 725 926
Additions 385 397 782
Acquisition of a subsidiary 26 8 34
Depreciation provided during the year (note 6) (144) (381) (525)

At 31 December 2021,
net of accumulated depreciation 468 749 1,217

At 31 December 2021
Cost 1,213 2,842 4,055
Accumulated depreciation (745) (2,093) (2,838)

Net carrying amount 468 749 1,217

31 December 2021

113Annual Report 2021  Ling Yue Services Group Limited

Notes to the Financial Statements

13.	PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT (Continued)

Electronic
Machinery equipment Total

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

31 December 2020
At 1 January 2020

Cost 665 2,103 2,768
Accumulated depreciation (528) (1,376) (1,904)

Net carrying amount 137 727 864

At 1 January 2020 137 727 864
Additions 137 329 466
Acquisition of a subsidiary (note 30) — 5 5
Depreciation provided during the year (note 6) (73) (336) (409)

At 31 December 2020,
net of accumulated depreciation 201 725 926

At 31 December 2020
Cost 802 2,437 3,239
Accumulated depreciation (601) (1,712) (2,313)

Net carrying amount 201 725 926

As at 31 December 2021, no property, plant and equipment (2020: Nil) of the Group were
pledged to secure bank and other borrowings granted to the Group.

31 December 2021

114 Ling Yue Services Group Limited  Annual Report 2021

Notes to the Financial Statements

14.	LEASES
The Group as a lessee

The Group leases certain units in buildings for its office spaces. The lease terms range from one
year to three years. Generally, the Group is restricted from assigning and subleasing the leased
assets outside the Group.

(a)	 Right of use assets

The carrying amount of the Group’s right-of-use assets and the movements during the year